ORDINANCE 141

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL AMENDING THE TOWN CODE 8-1-13 REGARDING SPRINKLING HOURS.

WHEREAS; on May 22, 2007 the Town Code 8-1-13 reads SPRINKLING HOURS: Metered or nonmetered customer hours are: 6:00 AM - 10:00 AM and 5:00 PM - 10:00 PM, and

WHEREAS; all water used from the Town of Darby municipal water system is required to be metered, and

WHEREAS; irrigation performed during the cooler hours of the day or night are more efficient than irrigation during the heat of the day, and

WHEREAS; the Town Council desires to provide residents the opportunity to use water in the most efficient manner possible, and

WHEREAS; advances in technology allow users to have timers to start and stop irrigation at desired times, and

WHEREAS; the effective date of the amendment to Town Code 8-1-13 shall be thirty days (30 days) after approval of the second and final reading by the Town Council, and

WHEREAS; this resolution shall be incorporated into the minutes of a regularly scheduled meeting of the Darby Town Council.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council that 8-1-13 shall be amended to read as follows:

8-1-13: SPRINKLING HOURS: Metered or nonmetered customer hours are:

6:00 A.M. 10:00 A.M. 5:00 P.M. 10:00 P.M.

At the discretion of the user, as all water used is metered and charged according to the monthly meter reading.

The Town Council may in time of a water emergency or shortage of water establish sprinkling hours by Resolution and notification to the users.

PASSED AND APPROVED on first reading by the Town Council of the Incorporated Town of Darby at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof on this 22^{nd} day of May, 2007.

Mayor

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on second and final reading by the Town Council of the Incorporated Town of Darby at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof on this <u>12th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2007.

Mayor